€’000

North America
2017

€’000

Total
2017

€’000

Total return on assets 4,007 5,996 (537) 57 9,523

2016
€’000

2016
€’000

2016
€’000

2016
€’000

2016
€’000

Total return on assets 5,297 16,464 2,028 – 23,789

The cumulative remeasurement loss before deferred tax recognised in the statement of other comprehensive income is €70,524,000 (2016:
€76,232,000).

The expected normal level of employer contributions for the year ended 31 December 2018 is €3,795,000.

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 20.7 years at 31 December 2017 (31 December 2016: 21.7 years).

Notes to the Group Financial Statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2017

125
Total Produce plc Annual Report and Accounts 2017

1. 2. 3. Financial Statements

Sensitivity of pension liability to judgmental assumptions
Actuarial assumptions have a significant impact on the reported net pension obligation. Analysed below is the impact of certain movements in
key assumptions at 31 December 2017. A sensitivity analysis was not performed on the North American scheme due to materiality.

Ireland
2017

€’000

UK
2017

€’000

Netherlands
2017

€’000

Total
2017

€’000

Discount rate
– 0.25% increase in discount rate (reduces obligation) 3,380 5,357 741 9,478
– 0.25% decrease in discount rate (increases obligation) (3,603) (5,547) (803) (9,953)

Inflation rate
– 0.50% increase in inflation rate (increases obligation) (2,581) (8,334) (2) (10,917)
– 0.50% decrease in inflation rate (reduces obligation) 2,439 8,123 19 10,581

Pensionable salary increase
– additional 1.00% increase in pensionable salary (increases obligation) (1,337) (4,646) (239) (6,222)
– decrease of 1.00% in pensionable salary (reduces obligation) 1,495 4,305 293 6,093

Pension increase
– additional 1.00% increase in pension (increases obligation) (10,714) (8,852) – (19,566)
– decrease of 1.00% in pension (reduces obligation) 7,726 11,380 – 19,106

Life expectancy
– additional 1 year life expectancy (increases obligation) (2,694) (3,050) (341) (6,085)
– decrease of 1 year in life expectancy (reduces obligation) 2,686 3,221 344 6,251

Although the analysis above does not take full account of the distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does provide an approximation
of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

Other post-employment benefit obligations
The table below summarises the movements in the net liability of the Group’s other post-employment benefit obligations.

2017
€’000

2016
€’000

Net liability at beginning of year – –
Arising on acquisition of subsidiaries (Note 30) (6,913) –
Net expense recognised in the income statement (536) –
Remeasurement gains recognised in other comprehensive income 1,604 –